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Candidate A: General Facility Description

Tolland Turnpike, Willington, Connecticut 06279
Owner: Lawrence Becker
Tax ID: M23/P62
Approximately 47.7 Acre Parcel

The proposed facility consists of a 100’ by 100’ lease area located in the central-north portion of
an approximately 47.7 acre parcel owned by Lawrence Becker at Tolland Turnpike in
Willington. A new self-supporting monopole tower 160’ in height would be constructed. AT&T
will install up to 12 panel antennas at the 157’ centerline height on the tower together with an
associated 12’ x 20’ radio equipment shelter at the tower base on a concrete pad within the tower
compound. The tower compound would consist of a 45' by 80’ area to accommodate AT&T’s
equipment and provide for future shared use of the facility by other carriers. An 8’ high chain
link fence would enclose the tower compound. Vehicle access to the facility would be provided
over 331" of existing access drive and over a new 581' gravel access drive 12' in width. The total
distance of site access is 912'. Electric and telephone utilities would be extended underground
from an existing offsite utility pole to the proposed facility. Provisions are also included for an
emergency generator to be placed on a concrete pad within the tower compound.
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Site A: Site Evaluation Report

LOCATION

A. COORDINATES: 41° 52’ 324" N 72°16’ 9.7 W

B. GROUND ELEVATION: 768" AMSL

C. USGS MAP: Coventry Quadrangle

D. SITE ADDRESS: Tolland Turnpike in Willington, Connecticut, 06279

E. ZONING WITHIN 1/4 MILE OF SITE: Commercial, Residential

DESCRIPTION

A. SITE SIZE: 100’ by 100’ lease area, 45’ by 80’ compound

B. LESSOR’S PARCEL: +47.7 acres

C. TOWER TYPE/HEIGHT: Monopole / 160 AGL.

D. SITE TOPOGRAPHY AND SURFACE: The proposed site is located towards
the northern/central portion of a 47.7-acre parcel. The site is located on a sloping
wooded area.

E. SURROUNDING TERRAIN, VEGETATION, WETLANDS, OR WATER: The
surrounding terrain ranges in elevation from 400’ AMSL to over 950° AMSL.
The majority of the surrounding area is covered with vegetation. A field
investigation identified one on-site wetland approximately 41° to the south of the

proposed access road.

F. LAND USE WITHIN 1/4 MILE OF SITE: Land uses within % mile of the site
are include commercial, sand & gravel mining, a cemetery and residential uses.
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III. FACILITIES

A. POWER COMPANY: Connecticut Light and Power

B. POWER PROXIMITY TO SITE: Facilities available from off site utility pole.

C. TELEPHONE COMPANY: AT&T

D. PHONE SERVICE PROXIMITY: Same as power.

E. VEHICLE ACCESS TO SITE: Access to the facility would be provided initially

over an existing asphalt driveway then a new 12' wide gravel access drive
approximately 581" to the site.

F. OBSTRUCTIONS: None

G. CLEARING AND FILL REQUIRED: The compound will require clearing and
grading to level the area. Some filling may be required. Detailed plans would be
included in a Development and Management Plan (“D&M” plan) after any
approval of the facility which may be issued by the Connecticut Siting Council.

IV.  LEGAL
A. PURCHASE [ ] LEASE [ X ]
B. OWNER: Lawrence Becker

C. ADDRESS: Tolland Turnpike, Willington, Connecticut 06279
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Candidate A Tolland Turnpike: Facilities and Equipment Specification

L TOWER SPECIFICATIONS:
A. MANUFACTURER: To be determined

B. TYPE: Self-Supporting monopole

C. HEIGHT: 160’
DIMENSIONS: Approximately 42’ in diameter at the base, tapering to
approximately 2’ at the top.

D. LIGHTING: None as set forth in attached TOWAIR report
1L TOWER LOADING:

A. AT&T — up to 12 panel Antennas
a. Model — P90-14-XVH-RR or equivalent panel antenna
b. Antenna Dimensions — 48”H x 12”W x 6°D
c. Position on Tower — 157’ centerline mounted on low profile platform
d. Transmission Lines — MFG/Model: Commscope Aluminum 1-5/8

B. Future Carriers — 3 carriers can be accommodated.
111 ENGINEERING ANALYSIS AND CERTIFICATION:

The tower will be designed in accordance with American National Standards Institute
TIA/EIA-222-G “Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna Support
Structures” and the 2003 International Building Code with 2005 Connecticut
Amendment. The foundation design would be based on soil conditions at the site. The
details of the tower and foundation design will be provided as part of the final D&M
plan.
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Candidate A Tolland Turnpike: Environmental Assessment Statement

PHYSICAL IMPACT
A. WATER FLOW AND QUALITY

No water flow and/or water quality changes are anticipated as a result of the construction
or operation of the proposed facility. The construction and operation of the tower and
related site improvements will have no effect on any watercourses or water bodies. Best
Management Practices to control storm water and soil erosion during construction will be
implemented. The equipment associated with the facility will discharge no pollutants to
area surface or groundwater systems.

B. AIR QUALITY

Under ordinary operating conditions, the telecommunications equipment that would be
used at the proposed facility would emit no air pollutants of any kind. Infrequent use of a
generator would result in a small amount of emissions.

C. LAND

Some clearing and grading will be necessary in the compound area and access drive and
best management practices implemented for any steep slopes. The remaining land of the
lessor would remain unchanged by the construction and operation of the facility.

D. NOISE

The equipment to be in operation at the facility would not emit noise other than that
provided by the operation of the installed heating, air-conditioning and ventilation system
as well as a proposed generator to be utilized in power outages. Some construction
related noise would be anticipated during facility construction, which is expected to take
approximately four to six weeks. Temporary power outages could involve sound from an
emergency generator.

E. POWER DENSITY

The cumulative worst-case calculation of power density from AT&T’s operations at the
facility would be 5.2% of the MPE standard. Attached is a copy of AT&T’s Power
Density Report dated September 20, 2010.

F. VISIBILITY

The potential visual impact of the proposed facility was determined by preparation of the

attached Visual Analysis Report prepared by Clough Harbour & Associates LLP in
November 2009 and revised in February of 2010. The potential visibility of the proposed
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monopole was assessed within an approximate two-mile radius using a computer-based,
predictive view shed model and in-field visual analysis. As shown in the report and
photosimulations, only 71.7 acres (approximately 0.9%) of the 8,042-acre study area (a
two-mile radius of the proposed facility) would have views of the proposed tower above
the tree canopy. The proposed monopole would be visual year round from some visual
receptors including the Willington Historic District. Overall, there is intervening
topography and vegetation in the area that serve to limit visibility.

SCENIC, NATURAL, HISTORIC & RECREATIONAL VALUES

The parcel on which the facility is located exhibits no unique scenic, natural, historic or
recreational characteristics. Its location is adjacent to an existing and active gravel
mining operation. The Connecticut State Historic Preservation Officer (“SHPO”) has
been contacted to review the proposed facility and expressed concerns regarding the
location of a historic cemetery and the potential impact on such an archeological
resource. However, subsequent research revealed that the cemetery of concern was
instead located north of Tolland Turnpike and not to the south where the access road and
facility are proposed. While SHPO initially determined that the proposed facility at 160’
in height will have an adverse effect on visual resources, AT&T’s representatives are
requesting that the SHPO review the proposal again given the proximity and visibility of
other existing utility infrastructure in the area. The Connecticut Department of
Environmental Protection Natural Diversity Database (“NDDB”) map for the project area
has been reviewed and no nearby threatened or endangered species present and
accordingly no such impacts are anticipated.
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CLOUGH HARBOUR & ASSOCIATES LLP

Site Number: SR1107
Site Name: Willington
Site Address: Tolland Turnpike, Willington, CT 06279

Access distances:

Distance of access over existing asphalt driveway: 331’
Distance of access over new gravel driveway: 581’
Total distance of site access: 912’

Distance to Nearest Wetlands:

41’ from wetland flag APT 1-6 to edge of proposed access drive

Distance to Property Lines:

354’ to the northern property boundary
1,120’ to the southern property boundary
582’ to the western property boundary
520’ to the eastern property boundary

Residence Information:

There are 6 residences within 1,000’ feet of the tower. The closest residence is 445’ to the N and W and is owned
by Jean Paul Landry and is located at 202 Tolland Turnpike, Willington, CT 06279.

Tree Removal Count:

See tree letter.

Distance to Nearest Town (Must notify town if less than 2,500'):

The nearest town to the proposed tower is Tolland. The town boundary is 9,500’ to the west.

“Satisfying Our Clients with | 2139 Silas Deane Highway, Suite 212, Rocky Hill, CT 06067-2336
Dedicated People Committed to Total Quality” | T 860.257.4557 e F 860.257.7514 e www.cloughharbour.com
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

CHA conducted a visibility study for the proposed 160°-0” monopole located on Tolland Turnpike in
Willington, CT. The purpose of the study was to determine the visual impact, if any, that a proposed 160°-0”
monopole would have on the surrounding community within a two mile radius study area. Two techniques
were utilized to determine the visual impact within the study area: a computer model using topography and
vegetation as constraints to estimate the visual limits and a field analysis to verify the visual limits determined
from the computer model. Research of the study area was also conducted to determine locations of sensitive
visual receptors.

2.0 SITE AND STUDY AREA DESCRIPTION

The subject parcel is approximately 47.7 acres. A majority of the parcel is wooded, and there are no
residences on the parcel. The proposed facility is located at the peak of a wooded hill north of the center of
the parcel approximately 500° from Tolland Turnpike (CT Route 74). The base of the tower will be 768’
AMSL. The wooded area surrounding the proposed facility will act as a visual buffer to the adjacent
residential and wooded parcels.

The topography within the study area consists of hills ranging from 400° AMSL to 950° AMSL.
Approximately 6,611 acres, or 82.1%, of the 8,053 acre study area is covered with vegetation. The rolling
hills and heavy vegetation in the study area will help screen the facility in the surrounding areas.
Watercourses occupy approximately 123 acres, or 1.5%, of the study area. There is a historical district found
on the National Register of Historic Places, the Willington Common Historic District, as well as
approximately 40 properties designated by the Town of Willington as having historic value. There is also 1
school, 2 cemeteries, and 3 churches within the study area. There are no designated scenic roads, trails, parks,
or recreational facilities in the study area.

3.0 COMPUTER MODEL VISUAL ANALYSIS

A computer model was developed using a proprietary AutoCAD-based application developed by our
Technology Solutions Group to estimate how the surrounding topography and vegetation within a 2 mile
radius may obstruct the monopole’s visibility. The visibility calculations are completed using digital
elevation models (DEM), which are models of the earth’s surface represented by a grid of elevations spaced
10 or 30 meters and is based on USGS topography maps. Each point in the DEM is independently tested for
visibility based on the surrounding topography developed from the USGS maps. Once all points have been
tested, a map is generated showing areas of visibility and areas screened by topography. Knowing which
areas are screened by topography will assist in field determining which areas within the study area may have
seasonal visibility. Next, vegetation within the study area is added to the map by digitizing it from 2004
aerial photographs. CHA'’s application utilizes a vegetation outline layer which is assigned the standard 65’
height. A new map is generated showing only areas of visibility based on topography and the vegetation
constraint. The visible areas on the map based on the surrounding topography and vegetation will be verified
during the field visual analysis.
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4.0 VISUAL RECEPTOR RESEARCH

Research of the surrounding study area was conducted to determine the locations of sensitive visual receptors
such as historic sites, historic districts, schools, churches, cemeteries, parks, playgrounds, recreational areas,
walking trails, beaches, and scenic roads. Historic sites and districts were determined from national and state
registers. State parks and walking trail systems were determined from the CTDEP website. Surrounding
schools, churches, cemeteries, parks, playgrounds, recreational areas, and beaches were determined from
street maps, internet searches, and available mapping from the Town’s website. Scenic roads were
determined from the CTDOT list of designated scenic roads. Inquiries were also made to the Town of
Willington to determine if there are any locally designated scenic roads, historic districts or properties, or
walking trails. All of the above sensitive visual receptors were added to the viewshed map.

5.0 FIELD VISUAL ANALYSIS

On October 26™, 2009 a field visual analysis was conducted to verify the sensitive visual receptors and the
limit of visibility determined from our research and computer model. Weather conditions were favorable on
the date of the visibility study as it was a clear and sunny day with winds between 4-5 MPH; therefore,
visibility of the balloon from surrounding areas was not affected. In general, the field visibility study was
conducted as follows: A 36” diameter black balloon was flown at a height of 190°-0"* above existing grade.
Once the balloon was flown, CHA completed a field drive of the surrounding area to determine the visibility
of the balloon, and thus the proposed tower. Visibility from the sensitive visual receptors was our primary
focus so photos were taken from each of these locations. Photos were also taken from major streets,
intersections, and residential areas; from key areas where the balloon was visible; and from key areas where it
was not visible. The limits of visibility determined from the computer model were field verified and adjusted
as needed. Areas of potential seasonal visibility were field determined and marked on the viewshed map.
Finally, the number of residences within the seasonal and year round visible areas was determined.

*The balloon was flown at 190’-0” above existing grade as this was the originally proposed height. The
photosims (Section 8.0) were adjusted to reflect the newly proposed height of 160°-0”. The limits of potential
year round and seasonal visibility (See Section 7.0 Viewshed Maps) were modified based on the adjusted
photosims.

6.0 CONCLUSION

The results of our visual study are summarized in the following documents: Section 7.0: Viewshed Map, and
Section 8.0: Photosims. In conclusion, the year round visual impact to the surrounding community within a
two mile radius is limited to the red hatched areas on the viewshed map, which is approximately 0.9%, or 71.7
acres, of the total study area. The limit of year round visibility includes the area surrounding the following
public streets: a 1150’ stretch along Glass Factory Road; a 285’ stretch along Willington Hill Road (CT
Route 320); and a 370’, 670°, 1635’ stretch along Tolland Turnpike (CT Route 74). These areas contain
residential properties and will impact the following number of residences: 1 residence along Glass Factory
Road; and 10 residences along Tolland Turnpike (CT Route 74). The proposed monopole will be seen year
round from the following visual receptors: Willington Hill Cemetery, and Old West Cemetery.

Immediately outside some of the limits of year round visibility, trees start to screen the proposed monopole
giving the potential for seasonal views. The blue hatched areas on the viewshed map indicate the
approximate seasonal visual impact estimated during leaf on conditions, which is approximately 0.2%, or 16.3
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acres, of the total study area. The limit of seasonal visibility includes the area surrounding the following
public streets: a 1,500 stretch along Old Farms Road; a 465’ stretch along Jared Sparks Road; a 575’ stretch
along Common Road; and a 705’ stretch along Tolland Turnpike (CT Route 74). Some of these areas contain
residential properties and will impact the following number of residences: 6 residences along Old Farms
Road. The proposed monopole will be seen seasonally from the following visual receptors: Willington
Common Historic District (See Figure VS-02 “Willington Common Historic District Tower Visibility” for
additional detail on specific views), St. Jude Church and Rectory, and 2 town designated historic properties on
Old Farms Road.

The remainder of the two mile radius study area is screened by topography (3,398 acres, 42.2%) and
vegetation (4,567 acres, 56.7%). Photos documenting the visible conditions described above have been
included in the photo-simulations with their locations marked on the viewshed map. Following is asummary
of each view with a description of the tower visibility:
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View Location D|fstance Visibilit Amount of Tower Near.t;%/ \Ij.e3|de£ces Nearby Visual
Number rom y Visible (Ft/%) wi Iews By Receptors with Views
Tower Addresses
1 Willington Hill Cemetery 1,409.2 | Year Round 35/22% None - .
. Willington Hill C tery,
2 Old West Cemetery 1,598.0 | Year Round 20/ 13% None an' dlrgldor]Welst CeeTneetee rry
3 Tolland Turnpike - CT Route 74 1,525.5 | Year Round 751 47% None y
. 70,72, 77, 74*, and
4 Tolland Turnpike - CT Route 74 7,096.9 | Year Round 105/ 66% 7g* None
Tolland Turnpike - CT Route 74 5,703.8 | Year Round 80 / 50% 105, 1£n6d 122 110, None
6 Koller Road 4,062.2 | Non-Visible None None None
7 Glass Factory Road 6,988.0 | Year Round 10/ 6% 33 None
St. Jude Church &
Rectory, and 2 Town
8 Old Farms Road 4,547.3 | Seasonal 30/19% 49, 55, 56, 60, 61, Designated Historic
and 67 -
Properties on Old Farms
Road
9 Willington Common Historic District 1,514.3 Seasonal 75 | 47% None
Green
10 - The Hiram R|der.H0u.se _ 1,427.8 Seasonal 10/ 6% None
(Willington Common Historic District - ,
Danial Glazier Tavern Willington Hill Church,
11 - o 1,026.5 Seasonal 10/ 6% None and Willington Common
(Willington Common Historic District) Historic District
The Old Baptist Personage o
12 (Willington Common Historic District) 1,365.6 Seasonal 30/19% None
The OIld Congregational Church 0
13 (Willington Common Historic District) 1,547.5 Seasonal 60/ 38% None
14 Crossgrove Road 5,481.8 | Non-Visible None None None
*No House/Mailbox labels found during field visit. House Number is assumed.
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7.0 VIEWSHED MAPS
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Church/Cemetery:

Scenic Roads:

Willington Hill
Church

Willington Common
Historic District™*

Center Elementary
School

St. Jude Church

Town Designated & Rectory

Historic Properties
(+/- 40 Properties)

Willington Baptist
Church

Willington Hill
Cemetery

H Old West Cemetery

**For additional detail in this area see Figure VS-02
"Willington Common Historic District Tower Visibility"

1. No roads within the 2 mile
radius are listed on the
CTDOT list of scenic roads.

2. No scenic road sign designations

were observed during the field
visual analysis.

Visibility by Residence

NOTES:

1. Only visible areas are shown on the map utilizing the process described in note 2. The remainder of the map has
been estimated to be nonvisible utilizing the process described in note 3.

2. Seasonal and year round areas of visibility were estimated from a field visual analysis within public R.O.W. and
public properties. Areas shown on private property were interpolated from the field visual analysis.

3. Nonvisible areas were estimated from a computer generated topography & vegetation analysis and field
verification of vegetation & building screening within public R.O.W and public properties. Vegetation limits were
determined from 2004 aerial photos and is assumed to be 65' high. Verification of vegetation height, coverage,
and type within private areas not visible from public R.O.W or public properties was not field verified.

4. Historical areas were determined from national and state historical registers.

5. Parks, schools, cemeteries, and churches were determined from street maps and field observations.

6. Scenic roads, if any, were determined from the CTDOT list of designated scenic roads and field observations.

Legend

APPROXIMATE LOCATION COMPUTER SIMULATION
OF PROPOSED MONOPOLE PHOTOGRAPH LOCATION
APPROXIMATE LIMIT APPROXIMATE LIMIT
% OF SEASONAL OF YEAR ROUND
TOWER VISIBILITY TOWER VISIBILITY

CHURCH/CEMETERY

SCHOOL

HISTORICAL SITE

Visibility by Acreage

ITEM APPROXIMATE ACRES | % OF TOTAL AREA
2 MILE RADIUS AREA 8,053 100%
NOT VISIBLE DUE TO TOPOGRAPHY 3,398 42.2%
NOT VISIBLE DUE TO VEGETATION 4,567 56.7%
VISIBLE YEAR ROUND 71.7 0.9%
POTENTIAL SEASONAL VISIBILITY 16.3 0.2%

Distances from Photo Locations to Tower

PHOTO | DIST. (FT) | PHOTO | DIST. (FT)
01 1,409.2 08 4,547.3
02 1,598.0 09 1,514.3
03 1,525.5 10 1,427.8
04 7,096.9 11 1,026.5
05 5,703.8 12 1,365.6
06 4,062.2 13 1,547.5
07 6,988.0 14 5,481.8

STREET YEAR ROUND YEAR ROUND SEASONAL SEASONAL
TOTAL ADDRESSES TOTAL ADDRESSES

Tolland Turnpike 10 70,72,77,74*,78%,

(CT Route 74) 105,106,108,110,114 . .

Glass Factory Road 1 33 - -

Old Farms Road - - 6 49,55,56,60,61,67

*No House/Mailbox labels found during field visit. House number is assumed.
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8.0 PHOTOSIMS
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TOWAIR Search Results

TOWAIR Determination Results

*%* NOTICE ***

TOWAIR's findings are not definitive or binding, and we cannot guarantee that the data in
TOWAIR are fully current and accurate. In some instances, TOWAIR may yield results that differ
from application of the criteria set out in 47 C.F.R. Section 17.7 and 14 C.F.R. Section 77.13. A
positive finding by TOWAIR recommending notification should be given considerable weight. On
the other hand, a finding by TOWAIR recommending either for or against notification is not
conclusive. It is the responsibility of each ASR participant to exercise due diligence to determine
if it must coordinate its structure with the FAA. TOWAIR is only one tool designed to assist ASR
participants in exercising this due diligence, and further investigation may be necessary to
determine if FAA coordination is appropriate.

DETERMINATION Resuits

Structure does not require registration. There are no airports within 8
kilometers (5 miles) of the coordinates you provided.

Your Specifications
NADS83 Coordinates

Latitude 41-52-32.4 north
Longitude 072-16-09.7 west
Measurements (Meters)

Overall Structure Height (AGL) 57.9

Support Structure Height (AGL) 57.9

Site Elevation (AMSL) 234.1

Strucgure Type »

TOWER - Free standing or Guyed Structure used for Communications Purposes

Tower Construction Notifications
Notify Tribes and Historic Preservation Officers of your plans to build a tower.

| CLOSE WINDOW |

Page 1 of 1



Tony Wells
C Squared Syste

ms

920 Candia Road
Manchester, NH 03109

603-657-9702

Tony.Wells@csquaredsystems.com

September 20, 2010

Connecticut Siting Council

Subject: New Cingular Wireless, Willington, CT

Dear Connecticut Siting Council:

-

K

Systems

C Squared Systems, LLC

C Squared Systems has been retained by New Cingular Wireless to investigate the RF Power Density at the proposed
site located at Tolland Turnpike, Willington, CT.

Calculations were done in accordance with FCC OET Bulletin 65. These worst-case calculations assume that all
transmitters are simultaneously operating at full power and pointing directly at the ground. The calculation point is 6
feet above ground level to model the RF power density at the head of a person standing at the base of the tower.

Antenna Effective o
Centerline . Radiated % FC.C q
. Operating . MPE Limit
: . Height Number Power Power Density -
Location Carrier Frequency 2 Limit General
Above of Trans. (ERP) Per (mw/cm”) -
(MHz) . Public/
Ground Transmitter Uncontrolled
Level (Ft.) (Watts)
AT&T 0
UMTS 157 880 1 500 0.0079 0.5867 1.34%
AT&T 0
. . UMTS 157 1900 1 500 0.0079 1.0000 0.79%
roun
Level | o1& 157 880 3 296 0.0140 0.5867 |  2.39%
GSM
AT&T 0
GSM 157 1900 1 427 0.0067 1.0000 0.67%
Total 5.20%

Summary: Under worst-case assumptions, the RF Power Density at the proposed site located at Tolland Turnpike,
Willington, CT will not exceed 5.20% of the FCC MPE limit for General Public/Uncontrolled Environments.

Sincerely,

ooy "l

Anthony Wells

Managing Partner
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Connecticut Department of

ENERGY &

S ENVIRONMENTAL

’\_, PROTECTION

July 11,2012

Mr. Dean Gustafson

All-Points Technology Corp., P.C.
3 Saddlebrook Drive
Killingworth, CT 06419
deustafson@allpointstech.com

Project: New Telecommunications Facility Locations Site A: Tolland Turnpike, Site B: Old South
Willington Road in Willington, Connecticut

Request No.: 201205507
Dear Mr. Gustafson,

I have reviewed Natural Diversity Data Base maps and files regarding the area delineated on the map you
provided for the proposed new telecommunications facility locations, Site A: Tolland Turnpike and Site
B: Old South Willington Road in Willington, Connecticut. | have determined that the proposed activities
outlined in your request will not impact any extant populations of Federal or State Endangered,
Threatened or Special Concern Species that occur in the vicinity of either of these two sites.

Natural Diversity Data Base information includes all information regarding critical biological resources
available to us at the time of the request. This information is a compilation of data collected over the
years by the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection’s Natural History Survey and
cooperating units of DEEP, private conservation groups and the scientific community. This information
is not necessarily the result of comprehensive or site-specific field investigations. Consultations with the
Data Base should not be substitutes for on-site surveys required for environmental assessments. Current
research projects and new contributors continue to identify additional populations of species and locations
of habitats of concern, as well as, enhance existing data. Such new information is incorporated into the
Data Base as it becomes available.

Please contact me if you have further questions at (860) 424-3592, or dawn.mckay(@ct.gov . Thank you
for consulting the Natural Diversity Data Base. Also be advised that this is a preliminary review and not
a final determination. A more detailed review may be conducted as part of any subsequent environmental
permit applications submitted to DEEP for the proposed site.

Sincerely,

Soumm, Nl

“

Dawn M. McKay
Environmental Analyst 3

79 Elm Street, Hartford, CT 06106-5127
www.ct.gov/deep
Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer
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